Report no.: RF990913C11 1 Report Format Version 3.0.1
FCC TEST REPORT
(Part 90 Subpart Z)
REPORT NO.: RF990913C11
MODEL NO.: WIXS-177 (refer to item 3.1 for more details)
FCC ID: MXFWIXS-177
RECEIVED: Sep. 13, 2010
TESTED: Sep. 01 ~ Sep. 28, 2010

BANDWIDTH
MODULATION
TYPE CODING RATE
A L, M, H OFDMA 5.0MHz QPSK 1/2
A L, M, H OFDMA 7.0MHz QPSK 1/2
A L, M, H OFDMA 10.0MHz QPSK 1/2
FREQUENCY STABILITY MEASUREMENT:
 Pre-Scan has been conducted to determine the worst-case mode from all possible combinations
between available modulations, coding rate, and antenna ports (if EUT with antenna diversity
architecture).
 Following channel(s) was (were) selected for the final test as listed below.
EUT
CONFIGURE
MODE
TESTED
CHANNEL
MODULATION
TECHNOLOGY
CHANNEL
BANDWIDTH
MODULATION
TYPE CODING RATE
A L OFDMA 5.0MHz QPSK 1/2
A L OFDMA 7.0MHz QPSK 1/2
A L OFDMA 10.0MHz QPSK 1/2
Wendy
Text Box
Worst case DL:UL 26:21 was used during all tests.
Report no.: RF990913C11 10 Report Format Version 3.0.1
EMISSION BANDWIDTH MEASUREMENT:
 Pre-Scan has been conducted to determine the worst-case mode from all possible combinations
between available modulations, coding rate, and antenna ports (if EUT with antenna diversity
architecture).
 Following channel(s) was (were) selected for the final test as listed below.
EUT
CONFIGURE
MODE
TESTED
CHANNEL
MODULATION
TECHNOLOGY
CHANNEL
BANDWIDTH
MODULATION
TYPE CODING RATE
A L, M, H OFDMA 5.0MHz QPSK 1/2
A L, M, H OFDMA 7.0MHz QPSK 1/2
A L, M, H OFDMA 10.0MHz QPSK 1/2
EMISSION MASKS MEASUREMENT:
 Pre-Scan has been conducted to determine the worst-case mode from all possible combinations
between available modulations, coding rate, and antenna ports (if EUT with antenna diversity
architecture).
 Following channel(s) was (were) selected for the final test as listed below.
EUT
CONFIGURE
MODE
TESTED
CHANNEL
MODULATION
TECHNOLOGY
CHANNEL
BANDWIDTH
MODULATION
TYPE CODING RATE
A L, M, H OFDMA 5.0MHz QPSK 1/2
A L, M, H OFDMA 7.0MHz QPSK 1/2
A L, M, H OFDMA 10.0MHz QPSK 1/2
CONDUCTED SPURIOUS EMISSIONS MEASUREMENT:
 Pre-Scan has been conducted to determine the worst-case mode from all possible combinations
between available modulations, coding rate, and antenna ports (if EUT with antenna diversity
architecture).
 Following channel(s) was (were) selected for the final test as listed below.
EUT
CONFIGURE
MODE
TESTED
CHANNEL
MODULATION
TECHNOLOGY
CHANNEL
BANDWIDTH
MODULATION
TYPE CODING RATE
A L, M, H OFDMA 5.0MHz QPSK 1/2
A L, M, H OFDMA 7.0MHz QPSK 1/2
A L, M, H OFDMA 10.0MHz QPSK 1/2
Report no.: RF990913C11 11 Report Format Version 3.0.1
RADIATED EMISSION MEASUREMENT (BELOW 1 GHz):
 Pre-Scan has been conducted to determine the worst-case mode from all possible combinations
between available modulations, coding rate and antenna ports (if EUT with antenna diversity
architecture).
 Following channel(s) was (were) selected for the final test as listed below.
EUT
CONFIGURE
MODE
TESTED
CHANNEL
MODULATION
TECHNOLOGY
CHANNEL
BANDWIDTH
MODULATION
TYPE CODING RATE
A, B L OFDMA 5.0MHz QPSK 1/2
A, B L OFDMA 7.0MHz QPSK 1/2
A, B L OFDMA 10.0MHz QPSK 1/2
RADIATED EMISSION MEASUREMENT (ABOVE 1 GHz):
 Pre-Scan has been conducted to determine the worst-case mode from all possible combinations
between available modulations, coding rate and antenna ports (if EUT with antenna diversity
architecture).
 Following channel(s) was (were) selected for the final test as listed below.
EUT
CONFIGURE
MODE
TESTED
CHANNEL
MODULATION
TECHNOLOGY
CHANNEL
BANDWIDTH
MODULATION
TYPE CODING RATE
A L, M, H OFDMA 5.0MHz QPSK 1/2
A L, M, H OFDMA 7.0MHz QPSK 1/2
A L, M, H OFDMA 10.0MHz QPSK 1/2
TEST CONDITION:
APPLICABLE TO ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS INPUT POWER (SYSTEM) TESTED BY
OP 25deg. C, 66%RH, 1011 hPa 120Vac, 60Hz Brad Wu
FS 25deg. C, 66%RH, 1011 hPa 120Vac, 60Hz Brad Wu
EB 25deg. C, 66%RH, 1011 hPa 120Vac, 60Hz Brad Wu
EM 25deg. C, 66%RH, 1011 hPa 120Vac, 60Hz Brad Wu
CSE 25deg. C, 66%RH, 1011 hPa 120Vac, 60Hz Brad Wu
RE < 1G 25deg. C, 65%RH, 1010 hPa 120Vac, 60Hz Match Tsui
RE ≥ 1G 25deg. C, 65%RH, 1010 hPa 120Vac, 60Hz Match Tsui
Report no.: RF990913C11 12 Report Format Version 3.0.1
3.3 GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF APPLIED STANDARDS
The EUT is a RF product. According to the specifications of the manufacturer, it must
comply with the requirements of the following standards:
FCC 47 CFR Part 2
FCC 47 CFR Part 90
965270 D01 Pwr Meas Part 90 Z Equipment v01
ANSI/TIA/EIA-603-C-2004
All test items have been performed and recorded as per the above standards.
NOTE: The EUT is also considered as a kind of computer peripheral, because the connection to
computer is necessary for typical use. It has been verified to comply with the requirements of FCC Part
15, Subpart B, Class B (DoC). The test report has been issued separately.
3.4 DESCRIPTION OF SUPPORT UNITS
The EUT has been tested as an independent unit together with other necessary
accessories or support units. The following support units or accessories were used to
form a representative test configuration during the tests.
NO. PRODUCT BRAND MODEL NO. SERIAL NO. FCC ID
1 NOTEBOOK
COMPUTER DELL PP05L 12130898320 E2K24CLNS
NO. SIGNAL CABLE DESCRIPTION OF THE ABOVE SUPPORT UNITS
1 NA
NOTE: All power cords of the above support units are non shielded (1.8m).
Report no.: RF990913C11 13 Report Format Version 3.0.1
4 TEST TYPES AND RESULTS
4.1 OUTPUT POWER AND POWER DENSITY MEASUREMENT
4.1.1 LIMITS OF OUTPUT POWER AND POWER DENSITY
PER FCC PART 90.1321
BASE AND FIXED STATIONS
Base and fixed stations are limited to 25 Watts/25 MHz equivalent isotropical radiated
power (EIRP). In any event, the peak EIRP power density shall not exceed 1 Watt in
any one-megahertz slice of spectrum.
MOBILE AND PORTABLE STATIONS
Mobile and portable stations are limited to 1 Watt/25 MHz EIRP. In any event, the peak
EIRP density shall not exceed 40 milliWatts in any one-megahertz slice of spectrum.
4.1.2 TEST INSTRUMENTS
DESCRIPTION &
MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. SERIAL NO. DATE OF
CALIBRATION
DUE DATE OF
CALIBRATION
Spectrum Analyzer
Agilent E4446A MY44360128 Feb. 23, 2010 Feb. 22, 2011
RF cable SUCOFLEX
104 257029 Aug. 27, 2010 Aug. 26, 2011
DC-6GHz 20dB 50W Fixed
attenuator
Woken
MDC9331N-20 0724 May 15, 2010 May 14, 2011
NOTE: The calibration interval of the above test instruments is 12 months and the calibrations are
traceable to NML/ROC and NIST/USA.
Report no.: RF990913C11 14 Report Format Version 3.0.1
4.1.3 TEST PROCEDURES
OUTPUT POWER
1. Connect the DUT transmitter output to the spectrum analyzer via coaxial cable